Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Brichh Bhan, S/o Sh Saroop Chand,
R/o House No.33, kahangarh Road,
Pattran, Distt Patiala (9876101698)

.....Appellant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer, O/o Home and Justice, Punjab Civil Sectt. Chandigarh First Appellate Authority, O/o Home and Justice, Punjab Civil sectt. Chandigarh

AC No. 4102 of 2021

..Vs

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) for the respondent: Sh. Harjit Singh, Suptd-cum-PIO -cum- ATO, Civil

Sectt. and Sh. Kuldeep Chand, ASI o/o BOI, Punjab

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.01.2022, vide which the appellant was not present.
- 2. The appellant is again absent today.
- 3. The respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant is not specific.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is observed that the appellant has demanded following information:-
 - · Specific detail of information require

Posses or water the intormation related

• ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਬੇਅਦਬੀ ਮਾਮਲੇ ਦੀ ਹੋ ਚੁੱਕੀ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ 'ਤੇ ਵੱਖ-ਵੱਖ ਸਾਧਨਾਂ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਖਰਚਿਆਂ ਦੀ ਵਿਸਥਾਰ ਪੂਰਵਕ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

Whether information is required shall be included in providing infromation)

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 4102 of 2021

The respondent has filed his reply which is as under:-

ਸ੍ਰੀ ਬ੍ਰਿਸ ਭਾਨ ਬਜਰਕ. ਵਾਸੀ ਮਕਾਨ ਨੰ:33, ਕਾਹਨਗੜ੍ਹ ਰੋਡ, ਪਾਤੜਾਂ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਪਟਿਆਲਾ। ਮੀਮੋ ਨੰ:06/11/2021-4ਗ4/ ਮਿਤੀ,ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ: AC No.4102/2021-titled as Brich Bhan Vs The Public information ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਤੇ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੀ ਪ੍ਰਤੀਬੇਨਤੀ ਮਿਤੀ: 22-04-2021 ਦੇ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਬੇਅਦਬੀ ਮਾਮਲੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕਿਹੜੇ-ਕਿਹੜੇ ਵੱਖ-ਵੱਖ ਸਾਧਨਾਂ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੰਗੀ ਜਾ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ, ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ ਸਪਸਟ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ ਤਾ ਜੋ ਅਗਲੇਰੀ ਲੋੜੀਂਦੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਸਕੇ। ਸੁਪਰਡੰਟ ਮਿਤੀ, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ: 03/01/22 ਪਿ;ਅੰ;ਨੰ:06/11/2021-4ਗ4/08 ਇਸ ਦਾ ਉਤਾਰਾ ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਤੇ ਲੋੜੀਂਦੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਹਿੱਤ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਦਾ ਹੈ:-ਪੰਜਾਬ ਰਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ, ਰੈੱਡ ਕਰਾਸ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ, ਨੇੜੇ ਰੋਂਜ ਗਾਰਡਨ, ਸੈਕਟਰ-16,ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ ਨੂੰ ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦੇ ਹੁਕਮ ਮਿਤੀ: 23-09-2021 ਦੇ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਵਿੱਚ। 2. ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ, ਬਿਊਰੋ ਆਫ ਇੰਨਵੈਸਟੀਗੇਸ਼ਨ, ਪੰਜਾਬ। मध्वेंडट ग्रा। 122

- 5. Since, the appellant is absent for second consecutive hearing, hence taking a lenient view, one more opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission. He is directed to point out specific information. It is made clear that in case the appellant does not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in his absence shall be passed.
- 6. To come up on **11.05.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Parminder Singh, S/o Late Sh. Harbans S R/o E-67, First Floor, Vishnu Garden, New Delh	Appellant	
	Vs	Appellant
Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana		
First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana		Respondent

AC No. 3067 of 2021

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

- 2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present.
- 3. During the last hearing dated 13.10.2021 and 24.01.2022, Sh. Jasbir Singh, Inspector was directed to come present. The perusal of the file shows that the orders sent to Sh. Jasbir Singh received back from the postal authorities with the endorsement of the postal authorities that the recipient was retired.
- 4. Hence, present PIO-cum-SHO, o/o PS City, Jagraon is directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongwith point-wise reply indicating the position of each issue as to whether the information has been supplied and if not, the reason thereof. If record is not available, let the PIO file an affidavit to that effect.
- 5. To come up on **11.05.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 04.04.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

<u>REGISTERED POST</u> PIO-cum-SHO, PS City, Jagraon

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Jasbir Singh, Guru Nanak Nagar Village Bolapur, Jahbewa;, Post Office Ramgarh Dsitrict Ludhiana – 141123 (9888296107)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal Secretary,
Finance Department (finance and treasury Branch)
Plot No. 28, Sector 33A, Chandigarh
First Appellate Authority
O/o Principal Secretary,
Finance Department (finance and treasury Branch)
Plot No. 28, Sector 33A, Chandigarh

Public Information Officer

o/o Deputy Controller (finance and accounts) Internal Audit, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No. 5387 of 2021

..Vs

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Raj Kumar, Assistant Director-cum-PIO (9855502529) and Sh. Arvind Pal Singh, Auditor (8054604369)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 31.08.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 01.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.04.2022 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. He has informed on phone that he is unable to attend today's hearing. He has also sent his submissions, which is taken on record.
- 4. The respondent filed his reply that the information demanded by the appellant is lying with PIO, o/o Deputy Controller (finance and accounts) Internal Audit, Ludhiana.
- 5. Since, the information is to be provided by the PIO, o/o Deputy Controller (finance and accounts) Internal Audit, Ludhiana. I, therefore, order that PIO, o/o Deputy Controller (finance and accounts) Internal Audit, Ludhiana be impleaded as Respondent No.2. I

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 5387 of 2021

further direct that PIO, o/o Deputy Controller (finance and accounts) Internal Audit, Ludhiana should supply the information to the appellant before the next date of hearing. *Respondent no. 1 is exempted from further hearings.*

6. To come up on **01.06.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 04.04.2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Rajneesh Bharara, # 520, Preet Colony, Zirakpur, Dist. SAS Nagar -140603

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Nagar Parishad, Zirakpur First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Director , Local Bodies, Patiala

													F	₹	e	98	6	p	O	r	1	d	е	n	t

AC No. 3071 of 2021

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Nirdosh Sharma, APIO (9915955511)

..Vs

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

- 2. The appellant is absent today. The appellant has sent his submissions vide Commission diary no. 3684 dated 22.02.2022. The same is taken on record.
- 3. The respondent states that as per directed by the Commission on the last date of hearing i.e. 24.01.2022, the appellant had not inspected the record in their office. The respondent has also sent his submissions via mail, which is taken on record.
- 4. Last opportunity is given to the appellant to visit the office of the respondent on any working day with prior appointment and inspect the relevant records. Since, the appellant is absent today, hence one last opportunity is given to the appellant to appear before the Commission and state his case. It is made clear that in case the appellant does not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in his absence shall be passed.
- 5. To come up on **09.05.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Dated: 04.04.2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Baldev Singh Kang, R/o House No. 39, Sector 5, Chandigarh (9988246123)		
Public Information Officer.	Vs	

O/o Naib Tehsildar, Majri
Distt. Mohali
First Appellate Authority
O/o SDM, Kharar, Distt. Kharar

.....Respondent

....Appellant

AC No. 5350 of 2021

Present: Sh. Ranjeet Singh Kang on behalf of the appellant

None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 12.04.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 29.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.04.2022 i.e. today.
- 3. Sh. Ranjeet Singh Kang stated that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application dated 12.04.2021 and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 5350 of 2021

4. To come up on **09.05.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Baldev Singh Kang,		
R/o House No. 39, Sector 5, Chandigarh (9988246123)		
		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Naib Tehsildar, Majri		
Distt. Mohali		
First Appellate Authority		
O/o SDM, Kharar, Distt. Kharar		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		Respondent
		 •

AC No. 5351 of 2021

Present: Sh. Ranjeet Singh Kang on behalf of the appellant

None is present on behalf of the respondent $% \left(\mathbf{r}\right) =\left(\mathbf{r}\right)$

ORDER

Dated: 04.04.2022

The RTI application is dated NIL vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 29.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.04.2022 i.e. today.
- 3. Sh. Ranjeet Singh Kang is appearing on behalf of the appellant with authority letter. He states that the appellant has received the reply of the respondent, but he is not satisfied.
- 4. The respondent is absent today. He has sent his reply to the Commission.
- 5. This is the first date of hearing and the respondent is not present, hence one last opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.
- 6. To come up on **18.05.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Brichh Bhan (9876101698) S/o Sh. Saroop Chand R/o House No. 33, Kahangarh Road, Pattran, Distt. Patiala

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, Nagar Council Dera Bassi , Distt. Mohali First Appellate Authority O/o Nagar Council, Dera Bassi, Distt. Mohali

.....Respondent

AC No. 5373 of 2021

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Sarabjeet Singh, Building Inspector

..Vs

(9872460485)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 02.09.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 29.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.04.2022 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant is absent today.
- 4. The respondent is directed to file proper specific reply to the RTI of the appellant before the next hearing with a copy to the appellant. Since the appellant is absent today, hence one more opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case. It is made clear that in case the appellant does not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in his absence shall be passed.
- 5. To come up on **18.05.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties. Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Tejinder Singh, Advocate (9041004313) Civil Court, Tehsil Complex,	
Backside Sanjh Kendra, Phillaur-144410	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer, O/o Sub Registrar, Mohali	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o SDM, Mohali	Respondent

AC No. 3748 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh Tejinder Singh, Appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Gurpreet Singh, Jr Asstt. (9914977837)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.12.2021 vide which Sh Sanjeev Kumar, PIO was directed to be present on the next date of hearing i.e today.

- 2. Sh Gurpreet Singh, Ir Asstt is appearing on behalf of the Respondent-PIO. He has filed a reply by Sh Sanjeev Kumar, PIO stating that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today due to some official work and that he has authorized Sh Gurpreet Singh, Jr Asstt to appear on his behalf. Copy of the same is taken on record. Further, Sh Gurpreet Singh, Jr Asstt. states that they have already provided the complete information to the Appellant.
- 3. The appellant states that he had already pointed out deficiencies, in the information provided, to the Respondent but the complete information after the removal of deficiencies has not been provided to him.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the information has been provided to the Appellant and he has already pointed-out deficiencies in the same. Hence, the Respondent is directed to provide complete information to the

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Dated: 04.04.2022



AC No. 3748 of 2021

Appellant after the removal of deficiencies. Further, the Respondent is also directed to file their point-wise specific reply before the next date of hearing.

5. To come up on **01.06.2022** at **12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3753 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh Tejinder Singh, Appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Jatinder Kuma, Sr Asstt. (9814606282)

ORDER

Dated: 04.04.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.02.2022 and 27.12.2021 vide which neither the appellant nor the respondent was present.

- 2. Today, the Appellant states that no information has been provided to him so far.
- 3. The Respondent states that he has brought the information today. He also states that a copy of the information has also been sent to the Appellant through registered post. Copy of the information is handed over to the Appellant. The Appellant is directed to point-out deficiencies, if any, in the information provided, to the Respondent, with a copy to the Commission and the Respondent is directed to provide the complete information to the Appellant, after the removal of deficiencies, if any, before the next date of hearing.
- 4. To come up on **01.06.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Ramnik Singh Mongia, (M-9216161717) H.No 15, Phase-7, Mohali

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o DGP, Pb PP Hqrs, Sector 9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, 0/o DGP, Pb PP Hqrs, Sector 9, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 5419 of 2021

..Vs

Present: (i) None for the Appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Parshottam Kumar, ASI

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 01.04.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.04.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant is not present today.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information cannot be provided to the Appellant as the same is covered under Section 8(1) (j) of the RTI Act, 2005. They have also filed their reply regarding the same vide Commission diary no. 488 dated 10.01.2022. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 5. The perusal of the file ascertains that the Appellant is not present today. The Respondent states that the information demanded by the Appellant cannot be provided to him as the same is covered under Section 8(1) (j) of the RTI Act, 2005. Hence the Respondent-PIO is directed to file point wise reply indication the position of each issue as to whether the information has been supplied and if not the reason thereof.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 5419 of 2021

6. To come up on **25.05.2022** at **12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Ms Satvir Kaur, D/o Sh Sukhminder Singh, 13, HMH, Bhadrakali Road, Amarpura Thedi, Hanumangarh Road, Rajasthan

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Commandant, 13th Battalion, P.A.P New Sectt, Sector-1, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,

O/o IGP, Armed BNJ, PB, Jalandar

.....Respondent

AC No. 5393 of 2021

..Vs

Present: (i) Ms Satvir Kaur, Appellant (8387895309)

(ii) None for the respondent

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 13.04.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 24.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.04.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant states that the no information has been provided to her till date. She has also filed her submissions vide Commission diary no. 6744 dated 01.04.2022. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today.
- 5. The perusal of the case file, ascertains that the Respondent has sent their reply to the Appellant stating as under:-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 5393 of 2021

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਂਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਐਕਟ 2005 (ਸੈਂਟਰਲ ਐਕਟ ਨੰਬਰ 22 ਆੱਫ 2005) ਦੀ ਸਬ ਸੈਕਸ਼ਨ (4) ਦੀ ਸੈਕਸ਼ਨ 24 ਦੇ ਤਹਿਤ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਾਰੀ ਨੋਟੀਫਿਕੇਸ਼ਨ ਨੰਬਰ S.O.49/C.A22/2005/S.24/2016 ਮਿਤੀ 07.06.2016 ਦੇ ਮੁਤਾਬਿਕ ਆਰਮਡ ਵਿੰਗ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਧਿਕਾਰ ਐਕਟ 2005 ਤੋਂ ਬਾਹਰ ਰੱਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ।

- 6. This is the first date of hearing and no one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. Hence, the Respondent is given an opportunity to be present on the next date of hearing and file their specific reply.
- 7. To come up on **27.05.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office. *However, the Appellant is exempt from personal hearings. She will be contacted telephonically for further hearings.*Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Amanjot Singh, R/o House NO. 5-b, Bhan colony, Nabha Road, Patiala-147001

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Bureau of Investigation, Punjab Police Headquarters, Sector 9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director, Bureau of Investigation, Punjab Police Headquarters, Sector 9, Chandigarh

Public Information Officer,

O/o DIG, Patiala

.....Respondent

AC No. 3185 of 2021

..Vs

Present:

- (i) Sh Amanjot Singh, Appellant
- (ii) For the respondent : Sh Baljeet Singh, SI and ASI Hakam Singh O/o Respondent no.2

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

2. ASI Hakam Singh appearing on behalf of Respondent no 2 has filed his reply as under:-

ਨਿਮਰਤਾ ਸਹਿਤ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੁੱਕਦਮਾ ਨੰਬਰ 122/2015 ਥਾਣਾ ਕੌਤਵਾਲੀ ਨਾਭਾ ਪਾਸੋਂ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਸੀ। ਇਸ ਮੁੱਕਦਮੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮੁੱਖ ਅਫਸਰ ਥਾਣਾ ਕੌਤਵਾਲੀ ਨਾਭਾ ਪਾਸੋਂ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਹਾਸਿਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ। ਇਸ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮੁੱਖ ਅਫਸਰ ਥਾਣਾ ਕੌਤਵਾਲੀ ਨਾਭਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੁੱਕਦਮੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੈਨਸਲੇਸ਼ਨ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਸ੍ਰੀਮਤੀ ਅਨੁਰਾਧਾ ਐਸ.ਡੀ.ਜੇ.ਐਮ. ਨਾਭਾ ਜੀ ਦੀ ਅਦਾਲਤ ਵਿਖੇ ਮੰਨਜੂਰ ਹੋਣ ਲਈ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ। ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਸ੍ਰੀਮਤੀ ਅਨੁਰਾਧਾ ਐਸ.ਡੀ.ਜੇ.ਐਮ. ਨਾਭਾ ਜੀ ਦੀ ਅਦਾਲਤ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੁੱਕਦਮੇ ਦੀ ਕੈਨਸਲੇਸ਼ਨ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਮੰਨਜੂਰ ਨਾ ਹੋਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰ ਐਕਟ-2005 ਦੀ ਜੇਰ ਧਾਰਾ 8-1(ਐਚ) ਤਹਿਤ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਨਹੀ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ। ਸੋ ਕਿਰਪਾ ਕਰਕੇ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾਂ ਦੀ ਅਪੀਲ ਦਾਖਲ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾਲਤਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

1. The Appellant states that he is not satisfied with the reply of the Respondent no.2.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Dated: 04.04.2022



AC No. 3185 of 2021

3. Today all the points pertaining to the RTI application of the Appellant have been discussed between the appellant and the respondent. Accordingly, Respondent no.2 has sought some time to file their reply. Hence, opportunity is given to Respondent no.2 to file their reply on the next date of hearing.

Further, both the PIOs i.e. PIO, o/o BOI, Punjab and PIO, o/o DIG Patiala are directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongiwth original record in the Commission.

4. To come up on **01.06.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100

